

COUNTY OF YOLO

Health and Human Services Agency

Nolan Sullivan
Director (Interim)

Aimee Sisson, MD, MPH Health Officer 137 N Cottonwood St • Woodland, CA 95695 (530) 666-8645 • www.yolohealth.org

April 5, 2022

To: Yolo County EMS Partners

From: Aimee Sisson, MD, MPH Yolo County Health Officer

Re: Appointment of EMS Administrator

MEMORANDUM

The Yolo County Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) is excited to announce the appointment of Douglas Brim to the role of Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Administrator. Douglas has been serving in the role on an interim basis since January 21, 2022, in addition to his regular duties as Regional Disaster Medical Health Specialist. Since joining HHSA in 2019, Douglas has demonstrated tremendous professionalism, dedication, collaboration, and commitment to serving the residents of Yolo County and CalOES Region IV, especially during the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic.

Yolo County HHSA conducted an external recruitment process for the EMS Administrator that identified several qualified candidates. Douglas' education, training, experience, and professional reputation carried him to the top of a competitive pool. Douglas is a licensed paramedic and former paramedic instructor with field experience in Santa Barbara and San Luis Obispo Counties. He earned a Bachelor of Science in Biological Sciences from Cal Poly San Luis Obispo. Prior to joining Yolo County, Douglas served as an EMS Coordinator with the San Luis Obispo County EMS Agency.

We have the utmost confidence in Douglas' ability to lead Yolo County's Emergency Medical Services Agency and Emergency Preparedness Program into a future grounded in strong relationships within the Community Health Branch, HHSA, and external partners.

Contact: Douglas Brim, EMS Administrator

Email: douglas.brim@yolocounty.org

Cell: (530) 490-3060

MHOAC/Duty Officer: (530) 321-3620